
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION 

 
In the Matter of 
 
LEACHCO, INC. 
 

Respondent. 
 

 
 
CPSC DOCKET NO. 22-1 
 
Hon. Michael G. Young 
Presiding Officer 

 
NOTICE OF WITHDRAWAL OF APPEARANCE AS COUNSEL 

 
 Pursuant to 16 C.F.R. § 1025.63(b), the law firm of Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner, 

through the undersigned Bettina J. Strauss and James Emanuel, with the consent of Respondent, 

hereby files notice of withdrawal of appearance as counsel for Respondent in the above-

captioned matter.   Respondent remains represented by the Pacific Legal Foundation. 

Dated: October 25, 2022     Respectfully submitted, 

 
        /s/ Bettina J. Strauss   

Bettina J. Strauss 
James Emanuel, Jr. 
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP 
One Metropolitan Square 
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600 
St. Louis, MO 63102 
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 I hereby certify that on October 25, 2022 a true and correct copy of the foregoing Notice 

of Withdrawal was served by e-mail on the following:  

 
Alberta Mills 
Secretary of the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission 
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission 
4330 East West Highway 
Bethesda, MD 20814 
amills@cpsc.gov  
 
Mary B. Murphy, Director, Division of Enforcement and Litigation 
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission 
4330 East West Highway 
Bethesda, MD 20814 
mmurphy@cpsc.gov  
 
Robert Kaye 
Assistant Executive Director 
Office of Compliance and Field Operations 
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission 
4330 East West Highway 
Bethesda, MD 20814 
rkaye@cpsc.gov  
 
Leah Ippolito, Supervisory Attorney 
Brett Ruff, Trial Attorney 
Rosalee Thomas, Trial Attorney 
Caitlin O’Donnell, Trial Attorney 
Complaint Counsel 
Office of Compliance and Field Operations 
U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission 
Bethesda, MD 20814 
Tel: (301) 504-7809 
LIppolito@cpsc.gov 
BRuff@cpsc.gov 
RBThomas@cpsc.gov 
CODonnell@cpsc.gov 

 
       /s/ Bettina J. Strauss    
       Bettina J. Strauss 


